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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Commissioners ^
Navan'o County Emergency Services District #1

Report Oft the Fhtancial Statements I
Ihave audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the Navarro County Emergency Services
District #l,^;as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and
maintenance of intemal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud of error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the -United States of America. Those standards require that I plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free fro/n material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about t^ie amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of
the financial'statements, whether due to fraud or en'or. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers intemal control
relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design-audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal '
control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position
of the governmental activities of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1, as of September 30, 2022,. and the
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

Other Matters '

Required Siipplementaiy Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and
analysis on pages /7-/v be presented to supplement the basic financial,statements. Such information, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. I have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplemental information in accordance with auditing
standards generally .accepted in the United States of America, which-.consisted of inquiries of management about the methods
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to my inquiries, the
basic financial statements, and other knowledge I obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express
an opinion or proyide any assurance on the. information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

May 27, 2023 ^
-I-



Management's Discussion and Analysis

. Navarre County Emergency Services District #1

As management of the Navan-o County Emergency Services District #1, we offer readers of the District's financial statements
this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of.the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2022, The District was created as a result of an election held November 6, 2007. The first
meeting of the Board of Commissioners was held January 6, 2008.

Financial Highlights.

•  The assets of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #I exceeded its liabilities at the'close of the most
recent fiscal period by $ 7fe,398.05 (net position). Of this amount, $ 322,024.99 (unrestricted net position) may be
used to meet the District's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.

•  The District's total net position during the year increased by $ 89,865.17,
•  As of the close of the 21;^22 fiscal year the District's governmental fund reported ending fund balance of $327,532.91,

a decrease of$ 127,228.18. The unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was $ 301,298.27.
•  At the close of the current fiscal period, the District had no debt outstanding.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to service as an introduction to the Navarro County Emergency Services District #rs
basic financial statements. The District's basic financial statements comprise three components: (1) government-wide
financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements.

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a
broad overview of the Navan-o County Emergency Services District #rs finances, Jn a manner similar to a private-sector
business. . ^ ^

'  /'

The statement ofnet position presents information on all of the Disti-ict's assets and liabilities, with the difference between the
two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the
financial position of the Disti'ict is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government's net position changed during the most recent
fiscal period. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs,
regardless ofthe timing of related cashflows.

The governmental activities of the District reported in the govemment-wide financial statements include general government
activities. 'The govemment-wide financial statements can be found on pages 1 and 2 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Navarro County Emergency Services District #1, like other state and
local governments, uses fund accounting to'ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The
NavaiTO County Emergency Services District #1 has only a General Fund, which is a governmental fund.

Governmental funds'. 'Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported'as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements,
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on
balances of spendable resource available at the end of the fiscal year. Such-information may be useful in evaluating a
government's near-term financial requirements. ,

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to
compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in
the govemment-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the
government's near-temi financing decisions. Both the governiriental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement
of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide 'a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between
governmental funds md governmental activities. The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 3
and 4 of this report..



Notes to ihefmancialstatements: The, notes provide additional infonnation that is essential to a full understanding of the data
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 7-
9 of this report.

Ovemew ofthe District's Financial Position and Operations - '

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. In the case of the
Navan-o County Emergency Services District #1, assets exceeded liabilities by $ 762,398.05 at the close of the most recent
fiscal year. The District's overall financial position and operations for the past two years is summarized as follows based
the information included in the government-wide financial statements.

on

Navarro County Emergency Service District UVs Net Position
September 30,2022 & 2021

Governmental Activities Totals
I

9/30/22 9/30/21 9/30/22 9/30/21 >
Assets:

Cash & cash equivalents $

Accounts Receivable
1

Capital Assets

333,483.39 $

20,726.72

414,138.42

460,890.03 $

21,235.87

196,535.92

333,483.39 . $

, 20,726.72

^14,138.42

460,890.03

21,235.87'
196,535.92

Total Assets 768,348.53 678,661.82 768,348.53 , .678,661.82

Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 5,950.48 6,128.94 5,950.48 6,128.94
Total Liabilities

Net Position:

Invested in capital assets,
net of related debts '

Restricted

Unassigned

5,950.48

!

414,138.42

26,234.64

322,024.99 v

6,128.94 ^

196,535.92

23,354.57

452,642.39'

5,950.48

/

414,138.42

26,234.64

. 322,024.99'

;  6,128.94

196,535.92

23,354.57

452,642.39
Total Net Position $ 762,398.05 $ 672,532.88 $ 762,398.05 $ 672,532.88

/  I

Navarro County Emergency Service District #1 Changes .in Net Position
'  For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

A

Governmental Activities Total

t 9/30/22 9/30/21 9/30/22 9/30/21
General'Revenues:

Property taxes & related revenues

IntergovernmentahSupport
• Contributions

$  233,373.75

7,200.00

10,432.95

$  213,912.24

7,200.00

$  233,373.75

7,200.00

10,432.95

$  2''l3,912.24
7,200.00

Grant Incorne

•  investnient;revenues
■ 4,753.00

447.79

22,508.47

440.97

4,753.00

447.79

22,508.47

440.97
'  , Total Revenues

Expenses:

Administration

Emergehcy Service Support
. f Depreciation Expense

256,207.49

19,719.94

107,052.38

39,570.00

244,061.68

18,815.43

118,931.46

■  34,342.00

256,207:49

19,719.94

107,052.38

39,570.00

244,061.68

18,815.43

118,-931.46

34,342.00
Total Expenses 166,342.32 172,088.89 166,342.32 ,  172,088.89

Increase (Decrease) in net position 89,865.17 71,972.79 89,865.17 71,972.79.
1  Net position, beginning of year 672,532.88 600,560.09 672,532.88 600,560.09

Total Net Position, End of Year $  762,398.05 $  672,532.88 - $ 762,398.05 $  672,532.88

1

/
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The District's net position,increased by $ 89,865! 17 during the current.fiscal year.

V

General Fund Budgetary Highlights,

The original budget was not amended, during the fiscal year presented. During the year, however, revenues exceeded budgetary
estimates and expenditures were greater than budgetary estimates, due to the purch^e of a building. ^ ^

Capital Asset Administration 1 ' '

Capital Assets. The Disti-ict's investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of September 30, 2022 amounted,
to $ 414,138.42 (net, of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes a building, emergency service
vehicles, and equipment. . The increase in the District's investment, in capital assets for the current fiscal year was 110%,
mainly due to the purchase of a building and fire fighting equipment. ' ' ' ^

Vehicles $

Equipment

Building

Total Assets $

Navarro County Emergency Services District#!

Capital Assets at Year-End (net of depreciation)

1

Governmental Activities Totals

9/30/22 9/30/21 . 9/30/22 9/30/21 ■

.  115,321.05 $ 140,141.05 $ 115,321.05 $ 140,141.05^

75,067.37 - 56,394.87 75,067.37 56,394.87

223,750.00
/  1

- 223;750.00 ' '

414,138.42 $ ̂ 196,535.92 ' $ 414,138.42 $ 196,535.92

Requests for Information , ■ ' '

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #rs
financial' condition and financial activities for all those with an interest in the District's' financial activity. Questions
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed
to.theDistrictatP.O."Box2, Powell,Texas 75153. ' \ ^

/V



Navarro County Emergency Services District #1
Statement of Net Position

September 30, 2022

Governmental

Activities Total

Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents, $ 307,248.75 $ 307,248.75
Restricted Cash 26,234.64 26,234.64
Taxes Receivable 20,726.72 20,726.72
Capital Assets (net of accumulated depreciation): 414,138.42 414,138.42

Total assets 768,348.53 768,348.53

Liabilities

Accounts payable, ^ 5,950.48 5,950.48

Total liabilities ^950.48 5,950.48

Net Position

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 414,138.42 414,138.42
Restricted 26,234.64 26,234.64
Unrestricted 322,024.99 322,024.99

Total Net Position $ 762,398.05 $ 762,398.05

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

A"



Navarro County Emergency Services District #l
Statement of Activities

Year Ended September 30,2022 "

Program Revenues

Functions/Programs ,

Primary government; ,

Governmental activities:

Emergency Service Support
Genera! Government

Expenses

Operating • Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and -i
Services Contributions ' - Contributions

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Position

Governmental

Activities

(146,622.38) $ $
■  (19,719.94)

22,385.95 $ $  (124,236.43)
(19,719.94)

(166,342.32) $ ' - $ 22,385.95 .$ (143,956.37)

General revenues: ■

Ad.Valprem Taxes

Penalty & Interest
Unrestricted investment earnings

Total General Revenues /

228,670.19

4,703.56

447.79

233,821.54

Change in net position
'  1

r

89,865.17

Net position - beginning f

1
672,532.88

Net position - ending

>

$  762,398.05

\

/

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Navarro County Emergency Services District # I
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

September 30, 2022

Assets

\

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted Cash

Receivables, net '

Total assets

^ Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts Payable

Total liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources

j

Unavailable revenue:

Property Taxes

Total deferred inflows of resources

Fund Balances

Fund balances: '
Restricted

/

•Uriassigned

Total fund balances

General

Fund

307,248.75

26,234.64.

20,726.72

354,210.11

5,950.48

5,950.48

20,726.72

20,726.72

.26,234.64

301,298.27

327,532.91

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund balances $ 354,210.11

(  , ^
I

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net

position are different be^cause:
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial

resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.
Other long-term'assets are not, available to pay for current period
expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds.

Net Position of Governmental Activities

. ̂ Total
Governmental

Funds

.307,248.75

26,234-64

.20,726.72

354,210.11

5,950.48

5,950.48

20,726.72

20,726.72

26,234.64

301,298.27

'327,532.91

414,138.42

20,726.72

$  762,398.05

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

-3-



, Navaq'o County Emergency Services District #1
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance

Governmental Funds

Year Ended September 30, 2022

General'

Fund

V

Total

Governmental

Funds '

Revenues:

Ad Valorem Taxes

Penalty and Interest

Intergovernmental Support

Contributions

Grant Income

Interest Earned ' )
Total Revenue .

Expenditures:
Current:

Emergency Services Support: ^
Kerens VFD

RC287 VFD'

ESD Fire Department

Vehicle Insurance

Building Lease & Maintenance

Building Insurance

^ Other Insurance -

Legal Fees

Appraisal District Fees

Auditing Fees t ^

Office Expense

Tax Collection Expense

Membership Dues ^
Bank Charges

Capital Expenditures

Total Expenditures
I

/ \ j " V
Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures

1

Fund Balance, Beginning of the year

Fund Balance, End of the Year

229,179.34

' 4,703.56

7,200.00

10,432.95

4,753.00

447.79.

256,716.64

.  60,10,3.77

15,350.00

18,918.79

9,992.00

2,687.37

909.00

5,593.00

2,432.33

3,490.'96
■3,500.00

1,165.45
.2,321.97

275.00

32.68

257,172.50

383,944.82

(127^228.18)

454,761.09

$  . 327,532.91

229,179.34
4,703.56

, 7,200.00
^10,432.95

4,753.00
447.79

256,716.64

60,103.77
15,350.00
18^918.79
^9,992.00
2,687.37

909.00

5,593.00
2,432.33
3.490.96
3,500.00

1,165.45
2.321.97

275,00

32.68

257,172.50

383,944.82

(127,228.18)

454,761.09

327,532.91

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Navarro County, Emergency Services District # I

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund-Balances of

Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2022

J

Net Change in fund balances - total governmental funds (Page 4)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities

are different because:

$  (127,228.18)

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement
of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as

depreciation expense. This is the amount by which asset additions ($257,172.50)
exceeded depreciation expense ($39,570.00) foijthe current period. 217,602.50

Propeity tax revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide currentfinancial
resources are hot reported as revenues in the funds.

Change in net position of governmental activities

(509.15)

$' 89,865.17

j

See accompanying notes to the^financial statements.
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) *
. . Navarro County Emergency Services District #1

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, & Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
-  * General Fund, /

j  ̂ ' (
Variance

' Budgeted' Favorable

Amounts Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUE

Ad Valorem.Taxes " • ' $ 201,292.28 $  229,179.34 $  27,887,06
Penalty and Interest

- 4,703.56 4,703.56
Intergovernmental Support 7,200.00 ■ ,  7,200.00

v.

Contributions ■' ■ - 10,432.95 10^432.95
Grant Income - , 4,753.00 4,753,00
Interest Earned 447.79 447.79

Total Revenue 208,492.28 256,716.64 ■  ̂8,224.36 .

EXPENDITURES

)

Current: '

Emergency Services Support:
N

Kerens VFD _ 67,341.37 60,103.77 7,237.60
RC287 VFD 15,350.00 15,350.00 (

ESD Fire Department , , 34,332.95 18,918.79 15,414.16
Vehicle Insurance ii,qoo.oo 9,992.00 ■ 1,008.00
Building Lease & Mairitenance f0,000.00 3,596.37 6,403.63
Other Insurance ^ 5,300.00 5,593.00 (293.00)
Legal Fees-operations ■  1,200.00 40.00 LI 60.00
Legal Fees-asset acquisition 20,000.00 2,392.33 17,607.67

' Appraisal District Fees 3,200.00 3,490.96 ' (290.96)
Auditing Fees 3,000.00 3,500.00 .  - (500.00)

' Education & Training 3,000.00 - 3,000.00
Office Expense 2,100.00 1,165.45 934.55
Tax Collection Expense 2,000.00 2,321.97 (321.97)
Membership Dues 2'75.00 275.00 -

Bank Charges 25.00 32.68 (7.68)
Capital expenditures ■

\

257,n2.50 (257,172.50)

Total Expenditures . ' 178,124.32 383,944,82 (205,820.50)

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures $ - 30,367.96 '
1

(127,228.18) $  (157,596.14)

Fund Balance, Beginning of the year

Fund Balance, End of the Year

454,761.09

'  $ 327,532.91

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Navarro County Emergency Sei'vices District #1
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

I. Reporting Entity and Financial Reporting

The Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 is a political subdivision of the State of Texas, created as a
result of a public election held November 6, 2007, under the, provisions.of Section 48-e of'Article III of the
Constitution of the State of Texas and Chapter 775 of the Texas Health and Safety Code. The Board of
Commissioners held its first meeting on January 6, 2008. An Emergency Services District may support or provide
local emergency services, including emergency medical services, emergency ambulance services, rural fire
prevention and conti-ol services, and other emergency services authorized by the Texas Legislature. The puipose of
the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 is to provide fire prevention and control services for the
geographic area included in the Kerens Independent School District. The accompanying financial statements are
those of the District, the only entity for which the District is financially accountable.

II. Summarv of significant accounting policies

(A) Government-wide and fund financial statements ^ '

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position, and the statement of activities) report
information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primaiy government. Governmental activities, which
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type
activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or .segment is
offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or
segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit
froin goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other
items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general-revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds. Major individual governmental funds are
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

(B) Measurement focus, basis of accounting and financia! statement presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for
which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements
imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and
ikve, niodified dccriial basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and
available. Revenues are-considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District considers revenues to be
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are
recorded when a liability is Incurred as under accrual accounting.

The District reportsThe following major governmental funds;

General Fund - The general fund is the District's primaiy operating fund. It is used to account for all financial
resources of the general government except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

-7-
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Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 .
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30,2022

(C) Assets, liabilities, and net position or equity

(1) Deposits , ' ^

The District's cash and cash equivalents consist of four demand deposit accounts, one of which is an interest-bearing
savings account. ̂ The District has a demand deposit account for the purpose of segregating funds received from
NavaiTO County to be used for supplementing fuel costs for fire-fighting equipment.

\

Statutes authorize the District to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasuiy orlhe State of Texas, certain U.S.
agencies, certificates of deposit, certain municipal securities, repurchase agreements, common trust funds and other
investments specifically allowed by the Public Funds Investment Act of 1987 (the Act). The "District is also required
to follow specific investments practices prescribed by the Act related to establishment of appropriate investment
policies and management reports. The District is in compliance with all such significant provisions of the Act.

When both restricted and unresti-icted resources are available for-use, it is the District's policy to use restricted
resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. ̂

(2) Receivables

All receivables are shown net of estimated uncollectible amounts.^

(3) Propeity Taxes

The appraisal of property within the District is the responsibility of the Navarro County Appraisal District. The
Emergency Service District's propeity tax is levied each October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior
January I for all real and business personal prope^ located in the District.' The'net assessed value upon which the
fiscal 2021 levy was based was $ 455,871,178. Taxes are due by the January 31 following the October 1 levy date.
Current tax collections for the year ended September 30,2022 were 97.18% of the tax levy.

(III) Reconciliation of Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance of total governmental funds and
net position of governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net position.'

The governmental statement of revenues, 'expenditures, and changes in fund balances includes a reconciliation'
between net changes in fund balances of total governmental funds and changes in net position of governmental
activities as reported in the government-wide statement of activities.

(IV) Stewardship, compliance, and accountabilitv

Budgetaiy Information - An annual budget for the general fund is adopted on a basis consistent with generally
accepted accounting principles. Prior to August 1, the board develops^ a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year
commencing the following October 1, The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of
financing them. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments: Prior to October 1, the budget is
legally enacted through passage of a resolution, and a tax rate is set.

(V) Detailed Notes on All Funds ''

(A) Deposits

The District's deposits are categorized to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by the District at fiscal year-
end. The categories are described as follows:

-8-



Nayarro County Emergency Services District 1
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended Septeniber 30, 2022

Category 1: Insured or collateralized with securities held by the District or its agent in the District's name.
Category 2: Collateralized with securities .held'by the District or its agent in the District's name.
Category 3: Uncollaferalized. " /

During the fiscal year ended Septernber 30,2022, alFof the District's deposits were categorized as Category 1. The
District had entered info an agreement with the Powell State Bank, whereby the bank pledges approved securities to
insufe the District's deposits in excess of the FDIC limit.

As of September 30, 2022, the District's caiTying amount of deposits was $ 333,483.39; the bank balance was
$334,579.53. ^

B. Receivables ' "

As of year-end, receivables consisted of property taxes receivable in the amount of S 20,726.72.

C. Fire Protection Services

The District has agreements with two local volunteer fire departments, Kerens VFD and 287 R/C Fire and Rescue, to
provide fire protection and prevention services to the residents of the District. The District also maintains the
/Emergency Services Fire Department, which is staffed .by volunteers.- T^e District receives a monthly subsidy from
Navarro County for the purpose of fueling and maintaining the fire fighting vehicles owned by the District.

D. Capital Assets '
•  •>

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30; 2022 was, as follows:

Primary Government Balance ' Additions ( Deletions Balance

10/1/2021 9/30/2022

Governmental Activities:

Capital Assets, being depreciated:

Emergency Vehicles $

iFire Fighting Equipment

Building

Total Capital Assets being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for: ^

Emergency Vehicles

Fire Fighting Equipment

Building

Total accumulated depreciation J

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net
Total Governmental Capital Assets S

345,737.05 $

101,660.87

$

32,172.50

225,000.00

$  345,737.05

133,833.37

225,000.00

447,397.92 257,172.50 704,570.42

-  (205,596.00)

(45,266.00)

(24,820.00)

(13,500.00)

'  (1,250.00)

(230.416.00)

(58.766.00)

(1,250.00)

(250,862.00) (39,570.00) (290,432.00)

196,535.92 - 217,602.50 414,138.42

196,535.92 $ ^217,602.50 $ $  414,138.42'

Depreciation was charged to programs of the District as follows:
I

Governmental Activities: Emergency Services $ 39,570

Capital asset activity consisted of the purchase of a building for $ 225,000 and $ 32,172.50 for fire fighting
equipment.
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Navarro County Emergency Services District #!
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year 'Ended September 30,2022

E. DefeiTed Inflows of Resources

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflow^ of resources. ̂  This separate financial statement elerhent, deferred inflows of resources, represents an
acquisition of-net position that applies to a future period and sp will not be recognized as an inflow of resources
(revenue) until that time. The district has only one type of item, which arises only under a modified accrual basis of
accounting, that qualifies for reporting in this category. Accordingly, the item, unavailable revenue, is reported only
in t|ie governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental futids report unavailable revenue froni property taxes.
This amount is deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amount becomes available.

J ^ \

\

t
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